Committee, is considered appropriate and commensurate with the responsibilities of the position of 
Managing Director and is necessary to attract and retain a competent professional. 

The terms and conditions of the appointment are broadly stated as below: 

1. Fixed remuneration: The fixed remuneration shall be in the range of Rs. 16,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Sixteen Crore) to Rs. 24,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-four Crore) per annum. It shall include basic 
salary and fixed allowances, as per the policy of the Company. 

2. Variable remuneration: He shall be entitled to performance-based incentive pay in the range of 

Rs. 4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four Crore) to Rs. 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crore) per annum in accordance

[...]

Relationship with other 
Director/ Key Managerial 
Personnel  

Not related to any Director/ Key Managerial Personnel   

Terms and conditions of 
appointment 

As set out in Resolution and the Explanatory Statement 

Remuneration last drawn Remuneration of Rs. 11,67,02,400/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Sixty-Seven 
Lakh Two Thousand and Four Hundred) was paid to Mr. Anshul Asawa 
as CEO Designate of the Company for the period from 1st April, 2025 to 
31st December, 2025. Additionally, one-time bonus of Rs. 3,86,00,000/- 
(Rupees Three Crore Eighty-Six Lakh) was paid to him.  

Remuneration proposed to be 
paid  

As set out in Resolution and the Explanatory Statement 

Number of meetings of the 
Board attended during the 
financial year  

It is proposed to appoint Mr. Anshul Asawa as Managing Director,